Q34. Would you describe the relations between Indigenous Peoples and non-Indigenous people in Canada today as [positive/negative]?

Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB Qc ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) () (H) (1 () (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (V)
Weighted 'N' 5365 89 22 153 122 1267 2014 198 163 594 714 10 13 6 29 387 298 954 1668 29 4098
Unweighted 'N' 5365 301 201 301 309 1063 839 407 411 533 537 212 152 99 463 1112 811 1351 1888 463 4302
Very positive 9% 9% 8% 11% 9% 11% 8% 10% 3% 7% 7% 2% 3% 7% 3% 10% 10% 7% 7% 3% 8%
| 10 | IKO | | | T T
Somewhat positive 36% 37% 42% 40% 35% 32% 39% 29% 31% 33% 42% 37% 37% 32% 36% 38% 38% 32% 36% 36% 37%
FHI HI FHI FHIJ R R R
Somewhat negative 30% 29% 24% 25% 34% 29% 29% 36% 38% 34% 28% 47% 46% 36% 44% 28% 28% 35% 32% 44% 30%
CD CDK| BCDFGK CD CD C BCDFGK PQU PQU
Very negative 10% 7% 7% 8% 10% 8% 8% 17% 16% 13% 11% 4% 13% 6% 8% 9% 9% 14% 13% 8% 10%
BCDEFGKLO|BCDEFGKL BFG PQU PQU
Cannot say 15% 19% 19% 16% 13% 19% 16% 9% 12% 13% 13% 11% 2% 19% 9% 16% 15% 12% 12% 9% 14%
HIJIMO HMO HMO M| EHIJKLMO HMO M M M M RST T T
Positive 45% 46% 51% 51% 44% 44% 47% 39% 34% 40% 49% 39% 39% 39% 39% 47% 48% 39% 43% 39% 45%
| H1J HIJ | | H1J H1J R R R
Negative 40% 35% 31% 33% 44% 38% 38% 52% 54% 47% 38% 50% 59% 42% 52% 37% 37% 50% 45% 52% 41%
CD BCDFGK| BCDEFGK|[ BCDFGK BCDFG BCDFGK PQU PQU PQ
Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q34. Would you describe the relations between Indigenous Peoples and non-Indigenous people in Canada today as [positive/negative]?
Identity Language Gender
NON/ ANG/ FRA/ Qc/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI IND PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
(A) (B) (©) (D) (F) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R)
Weighted 'N' 5365 2378 1504 1266 5040 3880 1200 1081 243 2593 2746
Unweighted 'N' 5365 2029 1437 1350 4409 4090 982 816 253 2480 2859
Very positive 9% 8% 8% 11% 8% 8% 11% 10% 8% 10% 7%




Somewhat positive 36% 37% 38% 35% 37% 38% 33% 33% 36% 37% 35%
E NO
Somewhat negative 30% 30% 30% 32% 31% 31% 31% 31% 21% 27% 33%
E P P P Q|
Very negative 10% 11% 9% 8% 10% 11% 8% 8% 7% 11% 8%
NO R
Cannot say 15% 14% 16% 14% 16% 13% 18% 19% 29% 15% 16%
E M M MNO
Positive 45% 45% 46% 46% 44% 46% 43% 42% 44% 48% 43%
R
Negative 40% 41% 38% 40% 40% 41% 39% 39% 27% 38% 41%
P p P
Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q34. Would you describe the relations between Indigenous Peoples and non-Indigenous people in Canada today as [positive/negative]?
Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
S60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ com/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM coL DEG <30K S60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) () (H) 0] () (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S)
Weighted 'N' 5365 592 899 947 881 2046 605 1258 1922 1513 1031 1320 1362 1276 1489 1788 1320 564 2249
Unweighted 'N' 5365 428 1256 1192 1056 1433 314 935 1962 2088 812 1179 1422 1607 1579 1814 1227 577 1571
Very positive 9% 22% 16% 8% 4% 3% 16% 10% 6% 9% 8% 7% 10% 11% 16% 6% 6% 5% 10%
DEF DEF EF | | | L PQR
Somewhat positive 36% 32% 31% 38% 34% 40% 34% 35% 36% 40% 36% 40% 35% 37% 36% 40% 36% 32% 38%
C BCE M R
Somewhat negative 30% 25% 29% 30% 30% 32% 19% 29% 34% 32% 23% 30% 35% 33% 29% 31% 34% 25% 27%
B G G G K K K OR
Very negative 10% 6% 8% 10% 13% 10% 11% 9% 10% 9% 11% 9% 9% 10% 7% 7% 12% 21% 9%
BCD B OoP OoPQ
Cannot say 15% 15% 16% 14% 18% 14% 20% 17% 15% 11% 21% 14% 12% 9% 13% 15% 12% 16% 16%
F J J J LMN N
Positive 45% 54% 47% 46% 38% 43% 50% 45% 41% 48% 44% 47% 44% 47% 51% 47% 42% 38% 48%
EF E E | QR R
Negative 40% 31% 37% 39% 44% 42% 30% 38% 44% 41% 35% 39% 44% 43% 36% 39% 46% 46% 36%
B BC BC GH G K K OoP oP

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR




Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Q34. Would you describe the relations between Indigenous Peoples and non-Indigenous people in Canada today as [positive/negative]?

Generation in Years in Sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-
Total 1ST 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) () (H) (1 (€)] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S)
Weighted 'N' 5365 1029 967 3297 327 288 340 1449 1361 762 272 271 191 1059 2129 2645 827 2502 1071
Unweighted 'N' 5365 912 795 3584 359 242 243 1489 1330 881 201 289 178 997 2275 2575 887 2365 1178
Very positive 9% 7% 9% 9% 12% 5% 4% 15% 7% 7% 7% 5% 7% 5% 15% 5% 6% 6% 20%
FG 1JKLN P QR
Somewhat positive 36% 44% 37% 34% 51% 46% 39% 39% 39% 33% 37% 42% 46% 27% 46% 32% 35% 39% 37%
CD G JN N N N JN P
Somewhat negative 30% 25% 27% 33% 19% 31% 25% 29% 30% 39% 36% 31% 31% 23% 24% 34% 40% 32% 25%
BC E N N HIN N (0] RS S
Very negative 10% 7% 10% 11% 5% 8% 8% 5% 12% 13% 5% 13% 9% 11% 4% 15% 9% 10% 10%
B HK HK HK HK (0]
Cannot say 15% 18% 16% 13% 12% 10% 24% 11% 11% 9% 15% 9% 8% 34% 11% 14% 11% 13% 8%
D EF J HIJKLM S
Positive 45% 51% 46% 43% 63% 51% 43% 54% 47% 40% 44% 47% 52% 32% 60% 37% 41% 45% 57%
D FG 1JKN IN N N N N P QR
Negative 40% 31% 37% 44% 25% 39% 34% 34% 42% 52% 41% 44% 40% 34% 28% 50% 49% 41% 34%
BC E HN HIKN HN 0 RS S

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.




Q34NEW. What does the word "“reconciliation”” mean to you, when you think about Indigenous Peoples in Canada?

Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB Qc ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) () (H) (1 () (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (V)
Weighted 'N' 5365 89 22 153 122 1267 2014 198 163 594 714 10 13 6 29 387 298 954 1668 29 4098
Unweighted 'N' 5365 301 201 301 309 1063 839 407 411 533 537 212 152 99 463 1112 811 1351 1888 463 4302
Apology / making amends 14% 14% 19% 16% 15% 6% 17% 16% 15% 17% 17% 8% 8% 9% 8% 16% 16% 16% 17% 8% 17%
F F F F F F F F F
Having better relations / getting 12% 10% 12% 14% 11% 10% 14% 12% 14% 12% 12% 20% 24% 14% 20% 12% 12% 13% 12% 20% 13%
along better F
Acknowledgement / accepting 11% 10% 10% 11% 9% 6% 10% 14% 14% 13% 19% 7% 17% 9% 12% 10% 10% 14% 16% 12% 12%
responsibility F F F FG F| BCDEFGJ P PQU
Compensation 9% 7% 13% 8% 7% 5% 9% 10% 12% 12% 9% 4% 5% 6% 5% 8% 8% 12% 11% 5% 10%
F F F F BEF F PQ P
Equality of opportunity 9% 10% 9% 11% 6% 9% 8% 8% 5% 7% 10% 6% 20% 8% 12% 9% 9% 7% 8% 12% 8%
| | | El
Living in harmony / equality / 7% 6% 7% 6% 9% 11% 7% 4% 6% 6% 5% 3% 11% 17% 9% 7% 7% 6% 5% 9% 7%
mutual respect HK| BDGHIJK BCDEGHIJKL
Healing / forgiveness / closure 5% 6% 5% 4% 6% 6% 5% 5% 6% 6% 4% 2% 1% 5% 2% 5% 5% 6% 5% 2% 5%
Negative mention (general) 5% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4% 5% 6% 6% 5% 4% 4% 4% 7% 5% 3% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5%
Awareness / understanding issues 4% 5% 5% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 9% 5% 5% 5% 12% 8% 9% 4% 4% 5% 5% 9% 4%
DEFGHJ
Return of land 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 5% 1% - 4% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 3%
E BCDEH)J BCDEH)J PQ PQR
Agreement / finding common 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 4% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3%
ground DHIKL DK
Both sides listening to each other 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
BDGIJ BD
Positive mention (other) 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2%
H
Help / counselling for those 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
harmed B B P P




Moving on / getting over the past 1% 1% 2% - 2% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Other 1% 2% - 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 12% 1% - 5% 2% 2% 0% 0% 5% 1%
HIK H HI BDEFGHIJKM HI RS RS
Cannot say 37% 41% 37% 43% 40% 42% 35% 38% 35% 35% 34% 37% 14% 32% 26% 41% 41% 35% 35% 26% 36%
MO M MO MO| GIJKMO M MO M M M M RSTU RSTU
Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q34NEW. What does the word *“reconciliation”” mean to you, when you think about Indigenous Peoples in Canada?
Identity Language Gender
NON/ ANG/ FRA/ Qc/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI IND PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
(A) (B) (©) (D) (F) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R)
Weighted 'N' 5365 2378 1504 1266 5040 3880 1200 1081 243 2593 2746
Unweighted 'N' 5365 2029 1437 1350 4409 4090 982 816 253 2480 2859
Apology / making amends 14% 17% 16% 7% 14% 17% 6% 5% 9% 11% 17%
D D NOP Q|
Having better relations / getting 12% 12% 15% 12% 13% 13% 10% 10% 10% 10% 14%
along better NO Q
Acknowledgement / accepting 11% 12% 12% 7% 11% 13% 5% 5% 10% 9% 12%
responsibility D D E NO
Compensation 9% 9% 9% 7% 9% 10% 6% 5% 5% 10% 7%
NOP R
Equality of opportunity 9% 9% 8% 8% 9% 9% 9% 9% 4% 7% 10%
Q|
Living in harmony / equality / 7% 7% 8% 8% 8% 6% 13% 12% 7% 5% 10%
mutual respect MP M Q
Healing / forgiveness / closure 5% 4% 5% 7% 5% 5% 7% 7% 6% 4% 6%
B M M
Negative mention (general) 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 3% 4% 3% 5% 5%
Awareness / understanding issues 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3% 5%
NO Q




Return of land 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4%
Q|
Agreement / finding common 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 4% 5% 4% 3% 3%
ground M M
Both sides listening to each other 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 4% 2% 2%
E M M
Positive mention (other) 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1%
Help / counselling for those 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
harmed
Moving on / getting over the past 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
Other 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Cannot say 37% 35% 35% 42% 37% 35% 40% 41% 51% 41% 34%
BC M M M R
Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q34NEW. What does the word ““reconciliation”” mean to you, when you think about Indigenous Peoples in Canada?
Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
S60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ com/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS CoM coL DEG <30K S60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) ((S)] (H) 0] (€)] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S)
Weighted 'N' 5365 592 899 947 881 2046 605 1258 1922 1513 1031 1320 1362 1276 1489 1788 1320 564 2249
Unweighted 'N' 5365 428 1256 1192 1056 1433 314 935 1962 2088 812 1179 1422 1607 1579 1814 1227 577 1571
Apology / making amends 14% 12% 12% 14% 15% 15% 7% 14% 15% 16% 12% 11% 15% 18% 14% 14% 16% 14% 13%
G G G L KL
Having better relations / getting 12% 14% 17% 14% 11% 10% 5% 13% 14% 14% 12% 12% 14% 13% 10% 15% 14% 11% 14%
along better EF F G G G 0 0
Acknowledgement / accepting 11% 12% 8% 9% 9% 13% 8% 10% 11% 13% 8% 12% 10% 12% 12% 10% 12% 9% 11%
responsibility CD G K K
Compensation 9% 3% 6% 6% 10% 12% 7% 7% 9% 10% 6% 9% 11% 9% 9% 9% 7% 11% 9%




B BCD BCD H K
Equality of opportunity 9% 8% 6% 7% 7% 11% 4% 6% 9% 12% 8% 8% 9% 9% 10% 9% 8% 7% 9%
CDE G GHI

Living in harmony / equality / 7% 6% 8% 7% 6% 8% 4% 7% 8% 9% 9% 8% 6% 7% 7% 8% 10% 4% 8%

mutual respect G G R R

Healing / forgiveness / closure 5% 9% 4% 6% 5% 4% 4% 6% 6% 4% 6% 5% 4% 6% 5% 4% 7% 4% 5%

CF J M P
Negative mention (general) 5% 1% 2% 5% 6% 6% 3% 4% 6% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 3% 4% 6% 9% 4%
BC BC BC (0] OP

Awareness / understanding issues 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 6% 3% 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4%
Gl

Return of land 3% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3% 6% 4% 3% 2% 6% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 6% 3%

E LMN OoPQ

Agreement / finding common 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3%

ground

Both sides listening to each other 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2%
H

Positive mention (other) 2% 2% 4% 1% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 0% 2%

DEF K R R

Help / counselling for those 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%

harmed Q

Moving on / getting over the past 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Other 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Cannot say 37% 44% 40% 37% 40% 33% 53% 40% 35% 30% 44% 37% 35% 31% 35% 36% 34% 39% 35%

F F F HlJ J J LMN N

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.




Q34NEW. What does the word *“reconciliation”

mean to you, when you think about Indigenous Peoples in Canada?

Generation in Years in Sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-
Total 1ST 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) ((S)] (H) (1 ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S)
Weighted 'N' 5365 1029 967 3297 327 288 340 1449 1361 762 272 271 191 1059 2129 2645 827 2502 1071
Unweighted 'N' 5365 912 795 3584 359 242 243 1489 1330 881 201 289 178 997 2275 2575 887 2365 1178
Apology / making amends 14% 11% 14% 15% 7% 14% 14% 15% 14% 22% 6% 16% 14% 9% 13% 16% 23% 15% 12%
B KN KN HIKN KN (0] RS
Having better relations / getting 12% 16% 16% 11% 18% 17% 8% 13% 10% 17% 13% 13% 13% 11% 15% 11% 15% 13% 10%
along better D D G G IN P
Acknowledgement / accepting 11% 8% 12% 11% 8% 7% 11% 13% 8% 15% 7% 10% 10% 9% 11% 11% 18% 12% 6%
responsibility IKN IKN RS S
Compensation 9% 6% 9% 9% 6% 4% 9% 7% 12% 9% 6% 8% 10% 6% 7% 11% 12% 8% 10%
B HKN (0] R
Equality of opportunity 9% 9% 9% 8% 12% 11% 6% 10% 6% 11% 10% 14% 2% 8% 9% 9% 14% 8% 7%
IM IM M IMN M RS
Living in harmony / equality / 7% 10% 6% 7% 15% 7% 7% 8% 5% 10% 13% 9% 6% 6% 9% 6% 9% 8% 4%
mutual respect FG | IN IN P S S
Healing / forgiveness / closure 5% 5% 6% 5% 7% 6% 5% 4% 4% 5% 10% 9% 7% 6% 5% 5% 4% 6% 4%
HI
Negative mention (general) 5% 5% 4% 5% 3% 5% 7% 3% 7% 3% 5% 7% 9% 4% 2% 7% 4% 5% 6%
HJ (0]
Awareness / understanding issues 4% 4% 3% 4% 6% 4% 3% 4% 3% 6% 4% 5% 3% 3% 4% 4% 5% 5% 3%
Return of land 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 1% 5% 2% 7% 1% 2% 2% 4% 5% 3% 2%
| IN IKN (0] S
Agreement / finding common 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 1% 5% 4% 1% 4% 2% 1% 2% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 1%
ground IL | | S S
Both sides listening to each other 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 1% 3% 4% 2% 0% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1%
IM M
Positive mention (other) 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 4%
J P QR




Help / counselling for those 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
harmed
Moving on / getting over the past 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 4% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 4% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2%
EG Q|
Other 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Cannot say 37% 39% 37% 36% 34% 38% 42% 32% 39% 29% 35% 29% 38% 51% 35% 35% 23% 34% 39%
HJL HIJKLM Q Q|
Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q36. Have governments in Canada gone too far or have they not gone far enough in trying to advance reconciliation with Indigenous peoples?
Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB Qc ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) () (H) 0] (€)] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (V)
Weighted 'N' 5365 89 22 153 122 1267 2014 198 163 594 714 10 13 6 29 387 298 954 1668 29 4098
Unweighted 'N' 5365 301 201 301 309 1063 839 407 411 533 537 212 152 99 463 1112 811 1351 1888 463 4302
Gone too far 22% 19% 30% 21% 23% 20% 19% 27% 30% 26% 24% 42% 7% 16% 21% 22% 22% 27% 26% 21% 22%
BFGM M BFGM| BDEFGM FGM M BDFGM PU U
Not gone far enough 40% 33% 26% 41% 40% 39% 43% 38% 31% 35% 40% 45% 53% 50% 49% 38% 40% 35% 37% 49% 40%
Cl Cl Cl BClJ C Cl Cl BClJ R R
Neither / about right 24% 28% 30% 26% 23% 23% 22% 23% 26% 27% 25% 12% 24% 12% 17% 26% 25% 26% 25% 17% 24%
Cannot say 15% 20% 14% 11% 15% 18% 16% 12% 13% 13% 11% 2% 16% 22% 12% 15% 13% 13% 12% 12% 14%
DHIJKL L L DHIJKL KL L L L L L

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.




Q36. Have governments in Canada gone too far or have they not gone far enough in trying to advance reconciliation with Indigenous peoples?

Identity Language Gender
NON/ ANG/ FRA/ Qc/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI IND PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
(A) (B) (©) (D) (F) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R)
Weighted 'N' 5365 2378 1504 1266 5040 3880 1200 1081 243 2593 2746
Unweighted 'N' 5365 2029 1437 1350 4409 4090 982 816 253 2480 2859
Gone too far 22% 23% 20% 23% 21% 23% 19% 19% 12% 24% 20%
NOP R
Not gone far enough 40% 40% 40% 39% 39% 41% 38% 38% 34% 37% 42%
Q|
Neither / about right 24% 23% 25% 22% 24% 23% 25% 24% 26% 24% 23%
E
Cannot say 15% 13% 15% 16% 15% 13% 18% 19% 28% 14% 16%
E M M MNO
Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q36. Have governments in Canada gone too far or have they not gone far enough in trying to advance reconciliation with Indigenous peoples?
Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
S60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ com/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM coL DEG <30K S60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) ((S)] (H) 0] (€)] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S)
Weighted 'N' 5365 592 899 947 881 2046 605 1258 1922 1513 1031 1320 1362 1276 1489 1788 1320 564 2249
Unweighted 'N' 5365 428 1256 1192 1056 1433 314 935 1962 2088 812 1179 1422 1607 1579 1814 1227 577 1571
Gone too far 22% 18% 19% 21% 23% 23% 21% 22% 21% 23% 15% 19% 22% 30% 28% 20% 18% 26% 21%
K KLM PQ Q
Not gone far enough 40% 47% 48% 40% 37% 36% 36% 39% 40% 43% 40% 43% 41% 38% 37% 43% 44% 37% 42%
EF DEF (0] (0]
Neither / about right 24% 18% 19% 25% 26% 25% 20% 22% 25% 25% 24% 25% 24% 23% 25% 24% 25% 19% 23%
BC BC BC R
Cannot say 15% 18% 13% 15% 14% 16% 23% 17% 14% 10% 21% 13% 13% 9% 10% 13% 14% 18% 14%
1) J J LMN N N 0 0 0

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR




Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Q36. Have governments in Canada gone too far or have they not gone far enough in trying to advance reconciliation with Indigenous peoples?

Generation in Years in Sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-
Total 1ST 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) () (H) (1 (€)] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S)
Weighted 'N' 5365 1029 967 3297 327 288 340 1449 1361 762 272 271 191 1059 2129 2645 827 2502 1071
Unweighted 'N' 5365 912 795 3584 359 242 243 1489 1330 881 201 289 178 997 2275 2575 887 2365 1178
Gone too far 22% 15% 18% 25% 14% 17% 17% 20% 36% 14% 18% 13% 21% 14% 20% 26% 14% 20% 38%
BC JN| HIJKLMN (0] Q QR
Not gone far enough 40% 43% 48% 37% 43% 44% 43% 43% 32% 56% 46% 56% 36% 30% 44% 38% 59% 41% 33%
D D IN HIMN IN HIMN P RS S
Neither / about right 24% 25% 21% 24% 28% 25% 21% 28% 22% 22% 22% 21% 21% 23% 27% 21% 20% 28% 19%
1JN P Qs
Cannot say 15% 17% 13% 14% 14% 14% 20% 10% 10% 9% 14% 9% 22% 34% 10% 14% 7% 11% 10%
C HUUL[  HUKLM [0) Q
Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q37NEWA. Level of barrier: Lack of willingness among both Peoples to accommodate to the needs of the other
Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB Qc ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) ((S)] (H) 0] ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (V)
Weighted 'N' 5365 89 22 153 122 1267 2014 198 163 594 714 10 13 6 29 387 298 954 1668 29 4098
Unweighted 'N' 5365 301 201 301 309 1063 839 407 411 533 537 212 152 99 463 1112 811 1351 1888 463 4302
Major barrier 27.6% 23.5% 22.5% 28.8% 25.3% 27.9% 27.3% 32.5% 30.0% 28.1% 25.7% 47.4% 58.4% 23.3% 47.1% 26.1% 26.9% 29.3% 27.8% 47.1% 27.5%
BC BCEKDEFGHIJKN BCDEFGHIJK PQRSU
Moderate barrier 36.9% 35.5% 44.2% 31.2% 37.7% 36.0% 37.2% 34.6% 36.2% 39.3% 38.3% 16.3% 24.9% 43.4% 25.8% 35.0% 34.8% 37.8% 38.0% 25.8% 37.2%
DLO L L
Minor barrier 17.8% 19.5% 14.2% 17.5% 16.4% 14.8% 17.8% 17.5% 17.9% 19.9% 22.0% 21.5% 6.6% 9.2% 12.4% 17.4% 16.8% 19.0% 20.3% 12.4% 18.7%
F FM
Cannot say 17.7% 21.5% 19.2% 22.6% 20.7% 21.3% 17.8% 15.4% 16.0% 12.8% 14.0% 14.7% 10.1% 24.2% 14.7% 21.5% 21.5% 13.9% 13.9% 14.7% 16.5%




| KM

HIKm|

K

HiKkm|

)|

RSU RSU

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Q37NEWA. Level of barrier: Lack of willingness among both Peoples to accommodate to the needs of the other

Identity Language Gender
NON/ ANG/ FRA/ Qac/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI IND PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
(A) (B) () (D) (F) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R)
Weighted 'N' 5365 2378 1504 1266 5040 3880 1200 1081 243 2593 2746
Unweighted 'N' 5365 2029 1437 1350 4409 4090 982 816 253 2480 2859
Major barrier 27.6% 26.6% 29.1% 28.6% 27.1% 27.7% 28.2% 27.9% 27.2% 28.1% 27.1%
Moderate barrier 36.9% 39.8% 34.3% 36.3% 37.3% 37.8% 35.9% 34.9% 29.7% 35.9% 37.9%
C
Minor barrier 17.8% 18.3% 18.4% 16.7% 17.8% 18.9% 14.5% 15.0% 19.3% 19.3% 16.4%
NO
Cannot say 17.7% 15.3% 18.2% 18.5% 17.8% 15.6% 21.3% 22.2% 23.8% 16.8% 18.6%
E M M M
Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q37NEWA. Level of barrier: Lack of willingness among both Peoples to accommodate to the needs of the other
Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
S60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ com/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / JEN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM coL DEG <30K $60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S)
Weighted 'N' 5365 592 899 947 881 2046 605 1258 1922 1513 1031 1320 1362 1276 1489 1788 1320 564 2249
Unweighted 'N' 5365 428 1256 1192 1056 1433 314 935 1962 2088 812 1179 1422 1607 1579 1814 1227 577 1571
Major barrier 27.6% 26.5% 31.0% 26.5% 24.7% 28.1% 25.1% 26.7% 28.8% 28.5% 27.0% 27.1% 28.5% 27.8% 28.7% 26.2% 26.8% 35.5% 27.1%
E PQ
Moderate barrier 36.9% 42.1% 33.3% 37.9% 34.7% 37.5% 33.2% 35.5% 37.5% 39.5% 31.9% 37.5% 39.2% 41.4% 40.5% 38.6% 38.4% 26.2% 37.1%
C K K R R R




Minor barrier 17.8% 17.0% 18.9% 17.7% 21.7% 15.9% 13.9% 18.6% 17.1% 19.7% 17.8% 17.7% 19.1% 18.6% 17.5% 19.2% 17.3% 19.5% 19.8%
F
Cannot say 17.7% 14.3% 16.7% 17.9% 18.9% 18.4% 27.8% 19.2% 16.6% 12.3% 23.3% 17.7% 13.1% 12.3% 13.3% 16.0% 17.5% 18.8% 15.9%
HIJ J J LMN MN 0 0
Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q37NEWA. Level of barrier: Lack of willingness among both Peoples to accommodate to the needs of the other
Generation in Years in Sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-
Total 1ST 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right

(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) ((S)] (H) 0] (€)] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S)
Weighted 'N' 5365 1029 967 3297 327 288 340 1449 1361 762 272 271 191 1059 2129 2645 827 2502 1071
Unweighted 'N' 5365 912 795 3584 359 242 243 1489 1330 881 201 289 178 997 2275 2575 887 2365 1178
Major barrier 27.6% 25.2% 26.9% 28.9% 24.3% 22.3% 24.3% 27.6% 29.3% 29.8% 26.9% 25.9% 29.9% 24.0% 27.2% 28.9% 31.8% 27.7% 29.5%
Moderate barrier 36.9% 37.4% 39.2% 36.3% 46.7% 36.8% 34.0% 42.4% 38.2% 43.2% 41.8% 30.2% 32.1% 24.7% 40.2% 35.6% 40.1% 39.5% 37.5%

G LN N LN N P
Minor barrier 17.8% 19.6% 15.7% 17.9% 18.0% 25.1% 17.3% 15.8% 20.8% 17.4% 14.1% 33.3% 14.8% 14.4% 19.4% 17.7% 17.5% 19.5% 20.4%
HN HIJKMN
Cannot say 17.7% 17.8% 18.2% 16.9% 11.0% 15.8% 24.4% 14.2% 11.7% 9.6% 17.2% 10.7% 23.1% 36.8% 13.1% 17.8% 10.7% 13.3% 12.6%
E J J L] HUKLM 0
Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q37NEWB. Level of barrier: Different worldviews or values
Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB Qc ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC

(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) ((S)] (H) 0] ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (V)
Weighted 'N' 5365 89 22 153 122 1267 2014 198 163 594 714 10 13 6 29 387 298 954 1668 29 4098
Unweighted 'N' 5365 301 201 301 309 1063 839 407 411 533 537 212 152 99 463 1112 811 1351 1888 463 4302
Major barrier 24.7% 19.6% 20.2% 21.7% 26.7% 24.3% 25.8% 25.7% 24.4% 24.3% 23.6% 23.9% 28.3% 22.9% 25.6% 22.7% 23.6% 24.6% 24.2% 25.6% 24.9%
Moderate barrier 36.6% 29.4% 37.1% 32.3% 40.4% 36.3% 38.4% 36.4% 34.6% 36.4% 34.2% 17.0% 18.9% 34.0% 21.4% 34.5% 36.0% 36.1% 35.3% 21.4% 36.7%

(0] BLMO (0] BLO (0] (0] T T T T T




Minor barrier 21.4% 28.4% 22.7% 20.7% 17.1% 19.8% 19.1% 21.2% 23.9% 24.0% 27.7% 36.1% 35.5% 20.4% 32.5% 21.4% 19.4% 23.4% 25.2% 32.5% 21.9%
EFG E EFG E EFG Q Q
Cannot say 17.3% 22.6% 20.0% 25.4% 15.7% 19.6% 16.6% 16.7% 17.1% 15.3% 14.5% 23.0% 17.3% 22.7% 20.4% 21.4% 21.0% 15.9% 15.3% 20.4% 16.5%
JK EGHIK K RSU RSU
Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q37NEWB. Level of barrier: Different worldviews or values
Identity Language Gender
NON/ ANG/ FRA/ Qc/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI IND PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
(A) (B) (©) (D) (F) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R)
Weighted 'N' 5365 2378 1504 1266 5040 3880 1200 1081 243 2593 2746
Unweighted 'N' 5365 2029 1437 1350 4409 4090 982 816 253 2480 2859
Major barrier 24.7% 24.0% 25.5% 26.2% 24.6% 24.4% 25.2% 23.8% 32.1% 23.3% 26.0%
Moderate barrier 36.6% 39.0% 34.7% 35.4% 36.8% 37.9% 35.7% 36.2% 23.1% 36.9% 36.3%
P P P
Minor barrier 21.4% 22.1% 21.3% 20.9% 21.3% 22.2% 19.4% 20.4% 20.7% 24.1% 18.9%
R
Cannot say 17.3% 15.0% 18.5% 17.5% 17.3% 15.5% 19.7% 19.6% 24.1% 15.8% 18.8%
E M M M Q|
Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q37NEWB. Level of barrier: Different worldviews or values
Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
S60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ com/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS coM coL DEG <30K S60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) ((S)] (H) 0] ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S)
Weighted 'N' 5365 592 899 947 881 2046 605 1258 1922 1513 1031 1320 1362 1276 1489 1788 1320 564 2249
Unweighted 'N' 5365 428 1256 1192 1056 1433 314 935 1962 2088 812 1179 1422 1607 1579 1814 1227 577 1571
Major barrier 24.7% 25.1% 26.4% 23.9% 22.5% 25.2% 21.9% 26.1% 23.5% 26.7% 26.1% 23.7% 25.2% 25.3% 26.3% 24.2% 24.2% 30.0% 25.6%




Moderate barrier 36.6% 33.1% 38.1% 39.6% 38.0% 34.9% 30.6% 33.9% 38.9% 39.2% 29.7% 38.4% 39.8% 38.7% 38.5% 38.4% 36.7% 30.9% 37.5%
G K K K R R
Minor barrier 21.4% 27.4% 20.8% 21.0% 21.6% 20.1% 21.9% 20.6% 20.9% 22.8% 20.5% 20.0% 21.8% 26.0% 22.1% 21.7% 21.9% 21.7% 20.9%
F KL
Cannot say 17.3% 14.3% 14.8% 15.4% 17.9% 19.8% 25.5% 19.4% 16.7% 11.4% 23.7% 17.9% 13.3% 10.0% 13.1% 15.7% 17.2% 17.4% 15.9%
BCD 1) J J LMN MN 0
Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q37NEWB. Level of barrier: Different worldviews or values
Generation in Years in Sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-
Total 1ST 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right

(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) () (H) 0] ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S)
Weighted 'N' 5365 1029 967 3297 327 288 340 1449 1361 762 272 271 191 1059 2129 2645 827 2502 1071
Unweighted 'N' 5365 912 795 3584 359 242 243 1489 1330 881 201 289 178 997 2275 2575 887 2365 1178
Major barrier 24.7% 23.2% 25.8% 25.1% 24.4% 24.6% 22.8% 27.2% 25.4% 22.6% 24.3% 22.6% 25.3% 22.6% 24.5% 26.9% 27.2% 24.5% 27.0%
Moderate barrier 36.6% 39.6% 37.8% 35.7% 43.6% 41.3% 35.6% 37.6% 37.9% 42.9% 46.4% 39.4% 31.9% 26.4% 40.0% 34.8% 38.2% 40.5% 37.5%

N N N MN N P
Minor barrier 21.4% 20.4% 18.3% 22.8% 20.9% 22.9% 16.1% 23.4% 25.1% 23.4% 12.2% 23.9% 22.8% 14.2% 22.7% 21.4% 25.9% 22.0% 22.4%
KN KN KN KN
Cannot say 17.3% 16.9% 18.1% 16.3% 11.0% 11.2% 25.5% 11.8% 11.6% 11.2% 17.1% 14.2% 20.0% 36.7% 12.9% 16.9% 8.6% 12.9% 13.1%
EF J HIJKLM [0) Q Q|
Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q37NEWC. Level of barrier: Socio-economic inequalities
Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB Qc ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC

(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) ((S)] (H) 0] ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (V)
Weighted 'N' 5365 89 22 153 122 1267 2014 198 163 594 714 10 13 6 29 387 298 954 1668 29 4098
Unweighted 'N' 5365 301 201 301 309 1063 839 407 411 533 537 212 152 99 463 1112 811 1351 1888 463 4302
Major barrier 31.2% 24.0% 27.8% 31.8% 29.0% 31.7% 32.6% 32.6% 30.7% 27.2% 29.9% 33.8% 47.3% 51.7% 43.5% 28.9% 30.4% 28.9% 29.3% 43.5% 31.0%




B B B B B BCEJ PRS
Moderate barrier 33.6% 31.8% 31.1% 26.6% 35.5% 35.4% 32.1% 32.0% 32.0% 35.9% 35.8% 12.5% 20.1% 20.0% 17.4% 30.9% 30.6% 34.5% 35.1% 17.4% 33.1%
(0] LO DLO LO (0] (0] DLO DLO T T T T T
Minor barrier 16.5% 17.4% 14.7% 17.4% 13.4% 12.4% 16.3% 19.8% 20.1% 21.0% 19.4% 31.0% 14.7% 7.9% 19.0% 16.0% 15.5% 20.6% 20.1% 19.0% 17.8%
F EF EF F EFN PQ PQ
Cannot say 18.7% 26.7% 26.3% 24.3% 22.1% 20.4% 19.1% 15.6% 17.2% 15.9% 14.8% 22.6% 17.9% 20.4% 20.1% 24.3% 23.5% 16.1% 15.5% 20.1% 18.1%
GHIJK HIJK HIJK K K RSU RSU
Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q37NEWC. Level of barrier: Socio-economic inequalities
Identity Language Gender
NON/ ANG/ FRA/ Qc/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI IND PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
(A) (B) (©) (D) (F) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R)
Weighted 'N' 5365 2378 1504 1266 5040 3880 1200 1081 243 2593 2746
Unweighted 'N' 5365 2029 1437 1350 4409 4090 982 816 253 2480 2859
Major barrier 31.2% 32.6% 30.6% 29.0% 30.9% 31.5% 32.2% 30.8% 24.3% 27.5% 34.4%
Q|
Moderate barrier 33.6% 34.2% 33.7% 34.3% 33.8% 33.9% 35.0% 36.0% 26.2% 35.6% 32.0%
Minor barrier 16.5% 17.9% 14.6% 17.1% 16.5% 17.9% 12.0% 12.2% 18.6% 18.6% 14.5%
NO R
Cannot say 18.7% 15.2% 21.1% 19.6% 18.8% 16.7% 20.7% 21.1% 30.8% 18.2% 19.2%
B B E M M MNO

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.




Q37NEWC. Level of barrier

: Socio-economic inequalities

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
S60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ com/ UNV/ S30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS CoM coL DEG <30K S60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) () (H) 0] ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S)
Weighted 'N' 5365 592 899 947 881 2046 605 1258 1922 1513 1031 1320 1362 1276 1489 1788 1320 564 2249
Unweighted 'N' 5365 428 1256 1192 1056 1433 314 935 1962 2088 812 1179 1422 1607 1579 1814 1227 577 1571
Major barrier 31.2% 33.1% 34.4% 29.6% 27.4% 31.5% 20.2% 28.6% 30.9% 39.1% 31.1% 32.5% 31.9% 31.5% 31.2% 32.0% 31.8% 33.0% 32.3%
E G GHI
Moderate barrier 33.6% 33.1% 34.6% 34.4% 32.4% 33.6% 30.3% 32.0% 36.3% 33.5% 26.7% 32.5% 38.3% 37.9% 38.8% 34.5% 31.7% 29.2% 34.0%
KL KL QR
Minor barrier 16.5% 15.3% 15.4% 17.5% 18.4% 16.2% 16.6% 16.5% 15.4% 17.7% 16.7% 16.0% 16.5% 18.1% 17.3% 17.4% 16.0% 17.0% 16.2%
Cannot say 18.7% 18.5% 15.6% 18.5% 21.8% 18.8% 32.8% 22.9% 17.4% 9.7% 25.6% 19.0% 13.3% 12.4% 12.7% 16.0% 20.4% 20.8% 17.5%
C HIJ 1 J LMN MN OP 0
Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q37NEWC. Level of barrier: Socio-economic inequalities
Generation in Years in Sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-
Total 1ST 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) ((S)] (H) 0] (€)] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S)
Weighted 'N' 5365 1029 967 3297 327 288 340 1449 1361 762 272 271 191 1059 2129 2645 827 2502 1071
Unweighted 'N' 5365 912 795 3584 359 242 243 1489 1330 881 201 289 178 997 2275 2575 887 2365 1178
Major barrier 31.2% 30.4% 32.4% 31.2% 32.9% 31.1% 28.2% 35.3% 26.0% 43.2% 35.8% 36.3% 21.7% 22.7% 31.9% 32.1% 48.9% 29.8% 27.2%
IMN HIMN IMN IMN RS
Moderate barrier 33.6% 32.3% 33.0% 34.7% 38.4% 36.0% 25.4% 37.9% 35.3% 35.0% 34.3% 32.1% 33.0% 25.0% 39.1% 30.4% 31.5% 35.9% 39.0%
G N N N N P Q|
Minor barrier 16.5% 17.0% 16.2% 16.7% 16.8% 16.9% 15.5% 14.6% 25.0% 11.1% 10.8% 18.4% 17.7% 13.0% 16.5% 17.9% 11.3% 19.5% 20.4%
HJKN Q Q|
Cannot say 18.7% 20.4% 18.4% 17.4% 12.0% 15.9% 31.0% 12.2% 13.7% 10.7% 19.0% 13.3% 27.7% 39.3% 12.5% 19.7% 8.3% 14.9% 13.4%
EF HJ HUUL[  HUKLM [0) Q Q]

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS




Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Q37NEWD. Level of barrier: Non-indigenous People’s lack of knowledge about Indigenous culture and history

Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB Qc ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) ((S)] (H) (1 ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (V)
Weighted 'N' 5365 89 22 153 122 1267 2014 198 163 594 714 10 13 6 29 387 298 954 1668 29 4098
Unweighted 'N' 5365 301 201 301 309 1063 839 407 411 533 537 212 152 99 463 1112 811 1351 1888 463 4302
Major barrier 27.3% 21.6% 21.9% 30.0% 31.4% 27.1% 26.5% 34.9% 25.4% 24.0% 30.3% 32.5% 33.5% 29.0% 32.2% 28.0% 30.0% 26.5% 28.1% 32.2% 27.3%
B BCFGlJ B
Moderate barrier 33.6% 35.7% 33.7% 27.5% 32.0% 35.7% 34.5% 31.4% 30.8% 35.8% 28.5% 14.7% 17.5% 38.6% 21.0% 31.2% 29.8% 34.0% 31.7% 21.0% 33.0%
LO DKLMO (0] DKLO T T
Minor barrier 22.8% 22.3% 25.9% 23.0% 20.2% 17.9% 23.0% 20.8% 26.8% 24.9% 28.5% 39.4% 40.2% 8.9% 33.3% 22.1% 22.1% 24.4% 26.2% 33.3% 24.3%
F FN F EFHN EFN| BEFGHN EFHN PQ
Cannot say 16.3% 20.4% 18.5% 19.4% 16.4% 19.2% 16.0% 12.8% 17.1% 15.4% 12.7% 13.4% 8.9% 23.5% 13.6% 18.7% 18.1% 15.1% 14.1% 13.6% 15.4%
HKM HKM HKM SU S
Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q37NEWD. Level of barrier: Non-indigenous People’s lack of knowledge about Indigenous culture and history
Identity Language Gender
NON/ ANG/ FRA/ Qc/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI IND PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
(A) (B) (©) (D) (F) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R)
Weighted 'N' 5365 2378 1504 1266 5040 3880 1200 1081 243 2593 2746
Unweighted 'N' 5365 2029 1437 1350 4409 4090 982 816 253 2480 2859
Major barrier 27.3% 27.4% 27.9% 26.1% 26.4% 27.3% 27.2% 26.1% 31.1% 24.9% 29.4%
Q|
Moderate barrier 33.6% 34.5% 33.4% 34.6% 34.0% 33.7% 35.5% 35.8% 26.5% 33.1% 34.2%
E
Minor barrier 22.8% 23.8% 22.2% 21.6% 23.0% 24.3% 18.2% 18.1% 22.5% 26.8% 18.9%
NO R
Cannot say 16.3% 14.3% 16.4% 17.7% 16.5% 14.7% 19.2% 20.1% 19.9% 15.2% 17.5%
B E M M




Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Q37NEWD. Level of barrier: Non-indigenous People’s lack of knowledge about Indigenous culture and history

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
S60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ com/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS CoM coL DEG <30K S60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) () (H) (1 (€)] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S)
Weighted 'N' 5365 592 899 947 881 2046 605 1258 1922 1513 1031 1320 1362 1276 1489 1788 1320 564 2249
Unweighted 'N' 5365 428 1256 1192 1056 1433 314 935 1962 2088 812 1179 1422 1607 1579 1814 1227 577 1571
Major barrier 27.3% 32.5% 32.6% 27.2% 20.7% 26.2% 22.5% 24.4% 27.7% 31.7% 25.9% 28.4% 29.4% 27.0% 29.5% 29.1% 24.9% 25.9% 27.4%
E DEF E E GH
Moderate barrier 33.6% 34.0% 32.9% 33.0% 37.1% 32.7% 33.1% 32.3% 34.8% 34.2% 31.4% 34.5% 34.8% 35.7% 35.8% 32.3% 36.6% 32.8% 34.1%
Minor barrier 22.8% 19.6% 19.1% 23.4% 24.9% 24.1% 19.3% 24.2% 22.9% 23.0% 20.7% 21.2% 24.3% 25.7% 22.8% 24.4% 22.1% 24.1% 23.2%
C C
Cannot say 16.3% 13.9% 15.4% 16.4% 17.3% 17.0% 25.1% 19.0% 14.6% 11.2% 22.1% 15.8% 11.6% 11.7% 11.9% 14.2% 16.4% 17.1% 15.3%
1) 1 J LMN MN 0 0
Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q37NEWD. Level of barrier: Non-indigenous People’s lack of knowledge about Indigenous culture and history
Generation in Years in Sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-
Total 1ST 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) ((S)] (H) 0] () (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S)
Weighted 'N' 5365 1029 967 3297 327 288 340 1449 1361 762 272 271 191 1059 2129 2645 827 2502 1071
Unweighted 'N' 5365 912 795 3584 359 242 243 1489 1330 881 201 289 178 997 2275 2575 887 2365 1178
Major barrier 27.3% 30.2% 26.2% 27.1% 33.0% 24.8% 30.3% 32.8% 22.4% 35.3% 27.4% 29.0% 18.9% 21.2% 30.9% 26.2% 42.3% 25.1% 26.0%
IMN IMN P RS
Moderate barrier 33.6% 32.0% 36.9% 33.3% 35.4% 38.1% 25.1% 38.5% 33.5% 38.0% 37.7% 35.6% 26.6% 23.8% 38.7% 29.9% 32.5% 37.2% 33.5%
G MN N N N N P
Minor barrier 22.8% 20.3% 22.3% 23.8% 20.7% 20.8% 20.2% 18.4% 32.1% 18.3% 19.2% 24.4% 25.7% 20.0% 19.2% 27.1% 18.4% 25.7% 26.3%




HJKN 0 Q Q|
Cannot say 16.3% 17.5% 14.6% 15.8% 10.8% 16.4% 24.5% 10.4% 12.0% 8.4% 15.7% 11.1% 28.9% 35.0% 11.2% 16.8% 6.8% 12.0% 14.2%
E J J HIJKL HIKL [0) Q Q|
Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q37NEWE. Level of barrier: Lack of political leadership willing to implement real change
Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB Qc ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) () (H) (1 (€)] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (V)
Weighted 'N' 5365 89 22 153 122 1267 2014 198 163 594 714 10 13 6 29 387 298 954 1668 29 4098
Unweighted 'N' 5365 301 201 301 309 1063 839 407 411 533 537 212 152 99 463 1112 811 1351 1888 463 4302
Major barrier 31.0% 24.2% 22.1% 31.8% 30.7% 29.2% 32.9% 32.5% 33.5% 31.2% 28.0% 41.3% 44.3% 26.1% 39.4% 29.1% 30.6% 31.9% 30.2% 39.4% 31.5%
BC C BC BC
Moderate barrier 31.0% 31.9% 30.7% 31.5% 32.7% 31.6% 29.7% 33.2% 27.0% 31.5% 33.8% 15.2% 11.5% 14.4% 13.4% 31.9% 31.9% 31.1% 32.2% 13.4% 30.8%
MO (0] MO MO MO (0] MO (0] MO MO T T T T T
Minor barrier 19.5% 19.9% 24.1% 14.0% 15.6% 15.7% 19.8% 19.5% 22.1% 22.4% 23.8% 19.1% 27.1% 36.9% 26.4% 16.4% 15.4% 21.7% 22.6% 26.4% 20.7%
DF DF DEF DEF DEF D PQ PQ PQ
Cannot say 18.5% 24.0% 23.2% 22.7% 21.0% 23.6% 17.5% 14.8% 17.3% 15.0% 14.4% 24.4% 17.1% 22.7% 20.8% 22.5% 22.0% 15.3% 14.9% 20.8% 17.0%
GHJK HJK HJK K GHIJK RSU RSU
Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q37NEWE. Level of barrier: Lack of political leadership willing to implement real change
Identity Language Gender
NON/ ANG/ FRA/ Qc/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI IND PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
(A) (B) (©) (D) (F) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R)
Weighted 'N' 5365 2378 1504 1266 5040 3880 1200 1081 243 2593 2746
Unweighted 'N' 5365 2029 1437 1350 4409 4090 982 816 253 2480 2859
Major barrier 31.0% 30.0% 33.0% 31.0% 30.6% 31.7% 29.3% 28.9% 29.4% 30.3% 31.5%
Moderate barrier 31.0% 33.5% 28.7% 30.8% 31.0% 31.6% 31.0% 31.0% 25.2% 32.9% 29.4%
C




Minor barrier 19.5% 20.4% 19.1% 18.3% 19.8% 20.8% 15.3% 15.8% 19.5% 20.4% 18.6%
NO
Cannot say 18.5% 16.1% 19.2% 19.9% 18.7% 15.8% 24.4% 24.3% 25.9% 16.5% 20.5%
B E M M M Q|
Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q37NEWE. Level of barrier: Lack of political leadership willing to implement real change
Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
S60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ com/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM coL DEG <30K S60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) ((S)] (H) 0] (€)] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S)
Weighted 'N' 5365 592 899 947 881 2046 605 1258 1922 1513 1031 1320 1362 1276 1489 1788 1320 564 2249
Unweighted 'N' 5365 428 1256 1192 1056 1433 314 935 1962 2088 812 1179 1422 1607 1579 1814 1227 577 1571
Major barrier 31.0% 31.2% 32.9% 30.9% 30.0% 30.5% 25.6% 30.3% 32.8% 32.1% 29.1% 31.9% 34.1% 30.1% 30.6% 30.1% 32.8% 36.2% 32.3%
Moderate barrier 31.0% 35.9% 33.2% 32.1% 29.0% 29.0% 26.7% 29.9% 30.0% 35.3% 26.5% 31.7% 31.8% 35.8% 34.0% 34.4% 28.2% 26.7% 31.7%
GHI K QR QR
Minor barrier 19.5% 14.6% 16.8% 20.3% 21.6% 20.8% 15.9% 19.5% 19.8% 20.8% 17.9% 16.6% 21.7% 22.7% 21.3% 20.1% 19.5% 16.8% 19.1%
BC B L L
Cannot say 18.5% 18.3% 17.1% 16.8% 19.4% 19.6% 31.8% 20.3% 17.4% 11.8% 26.5% 19.8% 12.5% 11.4% 14.1% 15.4% 19.4% 20.3% 16.9%
HIJ J J LMN MN oP 0
Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q37NEWE. Level of barrier: Lack of political leadership willing to implement real change
Generation in Years in Sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-
Total 1ST 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) ((S)] (H) 0] ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S)
Weighted 'N' 5365 1029 967 3297 327 288 340 1449 1361 762 272 271 191 1059 2129 2645 827 2502 1071
Unweighted 'N' 5365 912 795 3584 359 242 243 1489 1330 881 201 289 178 997 2275 2575 887 2365 1178
Major barrier 31.0% 30.0% 30.1% 31.8% 31.4% 32.8% 31.4% 28.4% 31.1% 39.1% 33.0% 41.1% 32.5% 25.1% 28.0% 35.3% 41.9% 30.8% 28.4%




N HIN HIN (0] RS
Moderate barrier 31.0% 31.5% 33.5% 30.3% 39.3% 30.5% 26.4% 37.5% 30.4% 34.0% 33.1% 25.3% 26.7% 22.5% 37.1% 27.6% 28.4% 32.9% 36.7%
G ILN N N N P Q|
Minor barrier 19.5% 19.0% 17.8% 20.4% 17.4% 21.4% 18.6% 20.6% 24.4% 16.4% 18.5% 22.7% 19.8% 13.3% 21.1% 19.3% 20.1% 21.4% 22.4%
N IN N
Cannot say 18.5% 19.4% 18.6% 17.6% 11.9% 15.3% 23.6% 13.6% 14.1% 10.5% 15.4% 10.9% 21.0% 39.0% 13.8% 17.7% 9.6% 14.9% 12.4%
E JL|  HUKLM [0) Q
Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q37NEWF. Level of barrier: Inadequate Indigenous control over the education of their children and youth
Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB Qc ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) ((S)] (H) 0] (€)] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (V)
Weighted 'N' 5365 89 22 153 122 1267 2014 198 163 594 714 10 13 6 29 387 298 954 1668 29 4098
Unweighted 'N' 5365 301 201 301 309 1063 839 407 411 533 537 212 152 99 463 1112 811 1351 1888 463 4302
Major barrier 26.2% 18.1% 19.3% 23.7% 23.9% 27.8% 27.3% 27.3% 23.2% 23.4% 25.1% 35.3% 24.3% 32.2% 29.9% 22.2% 23.4% 24.2% 24.6% 29.9% 25.7%
BC B B
Moderate barrier 32.9% 31.3% 34.3% 34.1% 34.7% 31.9% 32.9% 33.1% 28.4% 33.8% 35.1% 15.0% 32.5% 26.8% 25.1% 33.6% 34.3% 32.7% 33.8% 25.1% 33.3%
Minor barrier 21.2% 28.2% 21.1% 19.9% 20.8% 17.2% 20.3% 21.8% 30.3% 25.8% 24.1% 25.4% 24.8% 16.3% 23.2% 22.1% 20.4% 25.7% 25.1% 23.2% 22.4%
DFG CDEFGH F F Q Q
Cannot say 19.6% 22.5% 25.3% 22.3% 20.7% 23.1% 19.5% 17.8% 18.1% 17.0% 15.6% 24.3% 18.4% 24.7% 21.8% 22.0% 21.9% 17.3% 16.6% 21.8% 18.6%
K JK K JK RS RS

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Q37NEWF. Level of barrier: Inadequate Indigenous control over the education of their children and youth

Identity Language Gender
NON/ ANG/ FRA/ Qc/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI IND PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
(A) (B) (©) (D) (F) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R)
Weighted 'N' 5365 2378 1504 1266 5040 3880 1200 1081 243 2593 2746
Unweighted 'N' 5365 2029 1437 1350 4409 4090 982 816 253 2480 2859
Major barrier 26.2% 26.2% 26.5% 26.6% 25.6% 26.0% 28.9% 27.9% 21.3% 24.1% 28.0%




Q|
Moderate barrier 32.9% 35.2% 30.8% 33.2% 33.2% 33.9% 32.4% 31.8% 23.1% 34.1% 31.9%
P
Minor barrier 21.2% 22.1% 20.7% 20.4% 21.2% 22.5% 15.8% 16.4% 28.6% 22.9% 19.6%
NO NO
Cannot say 19.6% 16.4% 22.1% 19.8% 19.9% 17.5% 23.0% 23.9% 27.1% 18.8% 20.4%
B E M M M
Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q37NEWF. Level of barrier: Inadequate Indigenous control over the education of their children and youth
Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
S60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ com/ UNV/ S30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS CoM coL DEG <30K S60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) () (H) 0] ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S)
Weighted 'N' 5365 592 899 947 881 2046 605 1258 1922 1513 1031 1320 1362 1276 1489 1788 1320 564 2249
Unweighted 'N' 5365 428 1256 1192 1056 1433 314 935 1962 2088 812 1179 1422 1607 1579 1814 1227 577 1571
Major barrier 26.2% 32.4% 28.8% 23.9% 23.9% 25.4% 24.2% 25.3% 27.3% 27.2% 26.0% 26.8% 28.5% 26.3% 28.1% 26.2% 25.5% 28.6% 28.3%
DE D
Moderate barrier 32.9% 33.4% 34.3% 34.1% 33.9% 31.2% 30.0% 32.5% 32.7% 35.4% 31.9% 32.1% 35.2% 34.9% 34.4% 34.2% 34.2% 28.9% 33.8%
Minor barrier 21.2% 15.7% 19.0% 22.0% 23.1% 22.6% 18.9% 20.7% 20.9% 22.9% 16.1% 22.2% 21.7% 25.3% 21.6% 21.9% 21.8% 21.9% 20.0%
B B K K K
Cannot say 19.6% 18.4% 17.9% 19.9% 19.1% 20.8% 26.9% 21.4% 19.1% 14.6% 26.1% 18.8% 14.6% 13.5% 15.9% 17.7% 18.5% 20.5% 17.8%
1] J J LMN MN

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.




Q37NEWF. Level of barrier: Inadequate Indigenous control over the education of their children and youth

Generation in Years in Sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-
Total 1ST 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right

(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) ((S)] (H) (1 ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S)
Weighted 'N' 5365 1029 967 3297 327 288 340 1449 1361 762 272 271 191 1059 2129 2645 827 2502 1071
Unweighted 'N' 5365 912 795 3584 359 242 243 1489 1330 881 201 289 178 997 2275 2575 887 2365 1178
Major barrier 26.2% 24.8% 25.6% 27.2% 26.4% 26.0% 23.3% 29.3% 23.3% 31.8% 21.1% 30.3% 31.8% 21.0% 27.6% 26.9% 37.3% 23.1% 27.8%

IN IKN N RS
Moderate barrier 32.9% 36.5% 34.0% 31.8% 43.3% 37.0% 29.0% 38.1% 33.0% 34.1% 38.5% 34.0% 26.2% 24.4% 37.9% 29.7% 31.8% 36.8% 33.6%
G MN N N N N P
Minor barrier 21.2% 19.0% 20.5% 22.4% 18.2% 19.6% 20.8% 17.7% 28.5% 21.7% 19.5% 21.7% 19.9% 16.8% 21.1% 22.9% 19.0% 23.8% 25.8%
HJKN Q Q|
Cannot say 19.6% 19.7% 19.9% 18.7% 12.2% 17.4% 27.0% 14.9% 15.2% 12.4% 20.9% 14.0% 22.1% 37.7% 13.4% 20.4% 11.9% 16.3% 12.9%
E J J HIJKLM [0) Qs
Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q37NEWG. Level of barrier: Inadequate Indigenous control over their lands and resources
Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB Qc ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC

(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) ((S)] (H) 0] () (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) ()
Weighted 'N' 5365 89 22 153 122 1267 2014 198 163 594 714 10 13 6 29 387 298 954 1668 29 4098
Unweighted 'N' 5365 301 201 301 309 1063 839 407 411 533 537 212 152 99 463 1112 811 1351 1888 463 4302
Major barrier 27.9% 22.5% 20.1% 28.9% 25.1% 26.7% 30.8% 27.4% 24.5% 25.1% 25.8% 41.3% 32.4% 37.1% 36.5% 25.7% 26.7% 25.5% 25.6% 36.5% 28.2%

BC C
Moderate barrier 33.3% 30.8% 36.8% 25.6% 34.8% 31.2% 34.4% 37.0% 29.2% 34.2% 35.1% 10.3% 34.4% 17.3% 22.3% 30.3% 30.2% 33.9% 34.4% 22.3% 33.9%
L DL DL L DL DLO DL DL
Minor barrier 19.4% 23.8% 18.4% 17.8% 17.8% 17.6% 17.6% 20.2% 26.8% 22.5% 23.3% 23.5% 24.5% 21.3% 23.4% 19.2% 17.9% 22.7% 23.0% 23.4% 20.0%
DEFG FG Q Q
Cannot say 19.4% 23.0% 24.7% 27.7% 22.3% 24.5% 17.2% 15.4% 19.5% 18.2% 15.9% 25.0% 8.7% 24.3% 17.7% 24.8% 25.3% 17.8% 17.0% 17.7% 17.8%
HKM HKM| GHIJKMO HM GHIJKM M M M M RSU RSU

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)




Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Q37NEWG. Level of barrier: Inadequate Indigenous control over their lands and resources

Identity Language Gender
NON/ ANG/ FRA/ Qc/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI IND PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
(A) (B) (©) (D) (F) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R)
Weighted 'N' 5365 2378 1504 1266 5040 3880 1200 1081 243 2593 2746
Unweighted 'N' 5365 2029 1437 1350 4409 4090 982 816 253 2480 2859
Major barrier 27.9% 28.6% 27.7% 27.2% 27.0% 28.8% 26.2% 25.3% 25.6% 26.5% 29.0%
Moderate barrier 33.3% 35.0% 33.5% 31.5% 33.8% 34.0% 31.9% 30.8% 29.7% 35.4% 31.5%
E R
Minor barrier 19.4% 19.7% 19.5% 19.3% 19.5% 20.2% 17.2% 18.0% 20.1% 21.3% 17.7%
R
Cannot say 19.4% 16.7% 19.3% 21.9% 19.7% 17.0% 24.6% 25.8% 24.7% 16.9% 21.9%
B E M M M Q|
Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q37NEWG. Level of barrier: Inadequate Indigenous control over their lands and resources
Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
S60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ com/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM coL DEG <30K S60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) ((S)] (H) 0] ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S)
Weighted 'N' 5365 592 899 947 881 2046 605 1258 1922 1513 1031 1320 1362 1276 1489 1788 1320 564 2249
Unweighted 'N' 5365 428 1256 1192 1056 1433 314 935 1962 2088 812 1179 1422 1607 1579 1814 1227 577 1571
Major barrier 27.9% 34.7% 31.4% 23.3% 25.7% 27.4% 25.5% 31.7% 28.2% 25.9% 30.1% 29.3% 29.9% 24.7% 28.3% 26.7% 29.0% 33.7% 29.3%
DE DE J N P
Moderate barrier 33.3% 33.1% 32.2% 35.9% 33.1% 32.7% 28.0% 31.5% 33.5% 37.2% 28.7% 32.1% 35.9% 38.5% 37.5% 36.1% 31.4% 26.7% 33.7%
GH K KL QR R
Minor barrier 19.4% 15.3% 18.2% 21.1% 22.2% 19.2% 17.1% 16.9% 19.4% 22.7% 14.7% 19.0% 20.0% 24.5% 18.9% 19.7% 21.8% 18.2% 18.7%
B H K KL
Cannot say 19.4% 16.9% 18.2% 19.7% 19.0% 20.7% 29.5% 19.9% 18.8% 14.2% 26.5% 19.6% 14.3% 12.3% 15.3% 17.5% 17.8% 21.5% 18.3%




| | | HI| J ) LMN MN 0 |
Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q37NEWG. Level of barrier: Inadequate Indigenous control over their lands and resources
Generation in Years in Sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-
Total 1ST 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (s)
Weighted 'N' 5365 1029 967 3297 327 288 340 1449 1361 762 272 271 191 1059 2129 2645 827 2502 1071
Unweighted 'N' 5365 912 795 3584 359 242 243 1489 1330 881 201 289 178 997 2275 2575 887 2365 1178
Major barrier 27.9% 24.4% 28.0% 29.3% 26.7% 24.8% 23.9% 29.6% 25.4% 37.3% 22.6% 34.2% 29.6% 21.4% 26.5% 30.7% 39.9% 25.2% 28.7%
B N HIKN KN 0 RS
Moderate barrier 33.3% 38.6% 34.8% 31.4% 44.2% 38.7% 32.4% 39.2% 32.0% 33.8% 41.3% 31.9% 29.6% 25.5% 41.2% 28.0% 37.4% 37.5% 31.5%
D G IN N N N P S
Minor barrier 19.4% 16.9% 18.2% 20.8% 16.4% 17.5% 17.0% 17.8% 26.9% 19.2% 16.4% 20.2% 17.6% 13.1% 18.8% 21.7% 13.2% 21.7% 25.2%
N HIKN N Q Q|
Cannot say 19.4% 20.1% 19.0% 18.4% 12.7% 19.1% 26.8% 13.5% 15.7% 9.7% 19.8% 13.7% 23.1% 40.0% 13.4% 19.6% 9.5% 15.6% 14.6%
E J J J J HIJKLM 0 Q Q|
Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q37NEWH. Level of barrier: Myths and stereotypes about what Indigenous Peoples receive from Canada (such as tax breaks, health services, education funding)
Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB Qc ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (V)
Weighted 'N' 5365 89 22 153 122 1267 2014 198 163 594 714 10 13 6 29 387 298 954 1668 29 4098
Unweighted 'N' 5365 301 201 301 309 1063 839 407 411 533 537 212 152 99 463 1112 811 1351 1888 463 4302
Major barrier 29.9% 28.1% 33.3% 38.4% 36.0% 26.2% 29.4% 37.2% 30.2% 33.7% 29.6% 28.8% 44.9% 42.1% 38.7% 35.0% 37.0% 33.8% 32.0% 38.7% 31.0%
BFGK F BFG F U
Moderate barrier 30.9% 26.4% 28.8% 23.9% 29.6% 30.6% 30.7% 29.7% 31.8% 31.2% 34.6% 36.9% 16.6% 23.5% 25.2% 26.6% 26.6% 31.0% 32.5% 25.2% 31.0%
BDM PQ P
Minor barrier 21.1% 23.4% 16.5% 18.3% 15.3% 20.6% 22.3% 18.1% 19.5% 20.3% 22.1% 11.6% 20.7% 10.8% 15.4% 18.5% 17.0% 19.7% 20.7% 15.4% 21.3%




E E E Q|
Cannot say 18.1% 22.0% 21.4% 19.4% 19.1% 22.6% 17.6% 15.0% 18.5% 14.8% 13.6% 22.6% 17.7% 23.5% 20.7% 20.0% 19.4% 15.5% 14.7% 20.7% 16.7%
HJK K GHJK RSU S
Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q37NEWH. Level of barrier: Myths and stereotypes about what Indigenous Peoples receive from Canada (such as tax breaks, health services, education funding)
Identity Language Gender
NON/ ANG/ FRA/ Qc/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI IND PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
(A) (B) (©) (D) (F) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R)
Weighted 'N' 5365 2378 1504 1266 5040 3880 1200 1081 243 2593 2746
Unweighted 'N' 5365 2029 1437 1350 4409 4090 982 816 253 2480 2859
Major barrier 29.9% 31.2% 28.6% 29.1% 29.2% 30.8% 27.7% 26.3% 29.8% 26.0% 33.3%
0 Q|
Moderate barrier 30.9% 31.1% 33.3% 29.7% 31.1% 31.6% 30.1% 30.1% 27.8% 32.0% 30.0%
Minor barrier 21.1% 21.8% 20.2% 21.7% 21.5% 21.7% 19.8% 20.4% 20.5% 24.2% 18.2%
E R
Cannot say 18.1% 15.8% 18.0% 19.5% 18.2% 15.9% 22.5% 23.3% 21.9% 17.8% 18.5%
B E M M
Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q37NEWH. Level of barrier: Myths and stereotypes about what Indigenous Peoples receive from Canada (such as tax breaks, health services, education funding)
Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
S60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ com/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS COM coL DEG <30K S60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) ((S)] (H) 0] ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S)
Weighted 'N' 5365 592 899 947 881 2046 605 1258 1922 1513 1031 1320 1362 1276 1489 1788 1320 564 2249
Unweighted 'N' 5365 428 1256 1192 1056 1433 314 935 1962 2088 812 1179 1422 1607 1579 1814 1227 577 1571
Major barrier 29.9% 35.7% 32.9% 26.7% 24.8% 30.5% 25.7% 28.4% 31.6% 31.3% 29.0% 30.2% 32.7% 29.0% 31.3% 29.6% 28.9% 33.6% 29.0%
DE DE E
Moderate barrier 30.9% 32.0% 34.7% 32.7% 31.4% 27.9% 27.0% 30.6% 30.4% 34.0% 23.5% 33.1% 32.3% 34.9% 32.7% 34.0% 29.1% 28.0% 31.8%




F K K K
Minor barrier 21.1% 16.4% 17.9% 22.0% 23.7% 22.4% 19.1% 21.0% 20.7% 22.4% 21.1% 19.1% 23.2% 23.3% 21.4% 20.0% 24.1% 21.1% 22.4%
BC C
Cannot say 18.1% 15.9% 14.5% 18.6% 20.1% 19.2% 28.2% 19.9% 17.3% 12.3% 26.4% 17.6% 11.7% 12.8% 14.7% 16.4% 17.9% 17.3% 16.9%
C C C HIJ J J LMN MN
Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q37NEWH. Level of barrier: Myths and stereotypes about what Indigenous Peoples receive from Canada (such as tax breaks, health services, education funding)
Generation in Years in Sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-
Total 1ST 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) ((S)] (H) 0] ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S)
Weighted 'N' 5365 1029 967 3297 327 288 340 1449 1361 762 272 271 191 1059 2129 2645 827 2502 1071
Unweighted 'N' 5365 912 795 3584 359 242 243 1489 1330 881 201 289 178 997 2275 2575 887 2365 1178
Major barrier 29.9% 25.8% 28.6% 31.8% 25.3% 25.0% 24.4% 33.0% 28.3% 39.5% 26.6% 30.4% 21.0% 23.0% 29.5% 31.7% 46.2% 28.0% 27.9%
B MN HIKMN RS
Moderate barrier 30.9% 33.1% 32.8% 29.9% 39.4% 33.3% 30.3% 35.8% 31.3% 31.5% 35.5% 34.0% 29.1% 21.7% 36.4% 27.5% 29.9% 34.3% 33.1%
N N N N N P
Minor barrier 21.1% 21.5% 20.6% 21.4% 21.4% 23.3% 20.3% 18.4% 26.5% 19.7% 19.5% 22.6% 22.5% 18.7% 21.1% 22.2% 15.3% 24.2% 24.3%
HIN Q Q|
Cannot say 18.1% 19.6% 18.0% 16.9% 13.9% 18.4% 25.0% 12.9% 13.8% 9.2% 18.5% 12.9% 27.5% 36.6% 13.0% 18.6% 8.6% 13.5% 14.7%
E J J J HIJL HIKL [0) Q Q|
Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q37NEWI. Level of barrier: Inadequate infrastructure and services, such as housing and health care, available to Indigenous Peoples living in remote communities.
Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB Qc ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) ((S)] (H) 0] ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (V)
Weighted 'N' 5365 89 22 153 122 1267 2014 198 163 594 714 10 13 6 29 387 298 954 1668 29 4098
Unweighted 'N' 5365 301 201 301 309 1063 839 407 411 533 537 212 152 99 463 1112 811 1351 1888 463 4302
Major barrier 37.0% 34.0% 36.6% 38.2% 33.2% 35.3% 37.5% 45.4% 37.1% 37.9% 35.3% 27.4% 70.3% 69.4% 55.0% 35.6% 36.0% 39.3% 37.6% 55.0% 37.5%




BEFGIK BCDEFGHIKL{DEFGHIUKLPCDEFGIJKL PQRSU
Moderate barrier 29.9% 27.2% 26.2% 27.9% 29.4% 30.7% 28.4% 28.0% 28.0% 29.5% 35.5% 21.8% 7.0% 6.1% 12.0% 28.1% 28.4% 28.9% 31.7% 12.0% 29.6%
MNO MNO MNO MNO MNO MNO MNO MNO MNO|BGHIMNO T T T T T
Minor barrier 16.4% 18.9% 19.0% 13.0% 16.8% 14.1% 17.7% 13.9% 18.9% 18.0% 16.0% 28.1% 5.4% 2.1% 12.7% 15.9% 15.0% 17.3% 16.8% 12.7% 17.1%
MN N N N N MN N MN MN N MN
Cannot say 16.8% 19.9% 18.2% 20.9% 20.6% 19.8% 16.4% 12.6% 16.0% 14.7% 13.2% 22.7% 17.3% 22.4% 20.3% 20.4% 20.6% 14.5% 13.9% 20.3% 15.8%
HK HJK HK HJK H RSU RSU

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Q37NEWI. Level of barrier: Inadequate infrastructure and services, such as housing and health care, available to Indigenous Peoples living in remote communities.

Identity Language Gender
NON/ ANG/ FRA/ Qc/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI IND PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
(A) (B) (©) (D) (F) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R)
Weighted 'N' 5365 2378 1504 1266 5040 3880 1200 1081 243 2593 2746
Unweighted 'N' 5365 2029 1437 1350 4409 4090 982 816 253 2480 2859
Major barrier 37.0% 38.5% 38.1% 34.4% 36.5% 38.3% 35.4% 34.3% 28.1% 35.2% 38.4%
Moderate barrier 29.9% 31.6% 27.8% 30.5% 30.0% 30.1% 30.6% 30.5% 24.7% 29.9% 29.9%
Minor barrier 16.4% 17.1% 15.6% 16.7% 16.6% 16.9% 14.1% 14.7% 20.7% 19.0% 14.0%
R
Cannot say 16.8% 12.8% 18.5% 18.4% 16.9% 14.6% 19.9% 20.5% 26.5% 15.8% 17.7%
B B E M M M

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q37NEWI. Level of barrier: Inadequate infrastructure and services, such as housing and health care, available to Indigenous Peoples living in remote communities.

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
S60- GOOD JUST NOT/

18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ com/ UNV/ S30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/

Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS CoM coL DEG <30K S60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) () (H) 0] ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S)
Weighted 'N' 5365 592 899 947 881 2046 605 1258 1922 1513 1031 1320 1362 1276 1489 1788 1320 564 2249
Unweighted 'N' 5365 428 1256 1192 1056 1433 314 935 1962 2088 812 1179 1422 1607 1579 1814 1227 577 1571
Major barrier 37.0% 41.9% 38.8% 33.8% 32.6% 38.0% 31.6% 36.2% 38.2% 39.1% 36.5% 39.2% 37.5% 37.2% 38.8% 35.5% 38.1% 42.3% 37.3%

DE E
Moderate barrier 29.9% 30.3% 31.9% 32.3% 28.8% 28.2% 27.5% 29.2% 30.1% 31.8% 26.6% 27.5% 34.1% 31.7% 31.0% 32.8% 29.8% 23.8% 30.5%
KL R R
Minor barrier 16.4% 10.9% 14.1% 18.1% 20.2% 16.6% 12.7% 14.9% 16.8% 18.6% 13.5% 16.8% 16.7% 19.7% 17.4% 16.7% 18.1% 13.1% 16.8%
B BC B K
Cannot say 16.8% 16.8% 15.2% 15.8% 18.3% 17.2% 28.3% 19.7% 15.0% 10.5% 23.4% 16.5% 11.7% 11.4% 12.8% 15.0% 14.0% 20.8% 15.5%
HIJ 1) J LMN MN oPQ

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Q37NEWI. Level of barrier: Inadequate infrastructure and services, such as housing and health care, available to Indigenous Peoples living in remote communities.

Generation in Years in Sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-
Total 1ST 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) ((S)] (H) 0] ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S)
Weighted 'N' 5365 1029 967 3297 327 288 340 1449 1361 762 272 271 191 1059 2129 2645 827 2502 1071
Unweighted 'N' 5365 912 795 3584 359 242 243 1489 1330 881 201 289 178 997 2275 2575 887 2365 1178
Major barrier 37.0% 34.4% 38.6% 37.5% 28.8% 39.0% 34.6% 40.0% 31.0% 48.9% 37.1% 47.2% 33.4% 29.8% 37.8% 37.8% 56.0% 36.2% 31.4%
IN HIKMN IN RS
Moderate barrier 29.9% 29.2% 30.7% 30.1% 42.7% 28.0% 18.9% 34.1% 31.9% 32.1% 32.9% 27.3% 30.7% 19.6% 34.0% 27.8% 26.3% 31.5% 36.2%
FG N N N N P Q Q|
Minor barrier 16.4% 18.6% 13.6% 16.6% 18.2% 16.2% 22.6% 15.3% 22.8% 11.4% 12.9% 17.8% 14.2% 14.3% 17.0% 16.9% 11.2% 19.9% 19.5%
HJKN Q Q|
Cannot say 16.8% 17.7% 17.0% 15.7% 10.3% 16.8% 23.8% 10.6% 14.4% 7.6% 17.0% 7.7% 21.7% 36.2% 11.1% 17.5% 6.6% 12.4% 12.8%
E HJL HJL HIL]  HUKLM [0) Q Q|




Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Q37NEWLI. Level of barrier: Businesses not caring enough about how their activities impact Indigenous Peoples and communities

Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB Qc ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
(A) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) () Q) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T (V)
Weighted 'N' 5365 89 22 153 122 1267 2014 198 163 594 714 10 13 6 29 387 298 954 1668 29 4098
Unweighted 'N' 5365 301 201 301 309 1063 839 407 411 533 537 212 152 99 463 1112 811 1351 1888 463 4302
Major barrier 27.1% 21.6% 16.3% 24.3% 26.3% 29.0% 27.8% 27.0% 22.2% 22.1% 28.9% 24.9% 25.8% 22.7% 24.8% 23.9% 24.5% 23.1% 25.6% 24.8% 26.5%
C BClJ C C C
Moderate barrier 33.1% 31.2% 27.9% 31.0% 31.7% 32.8% 34.7% 31.3% 28.3% 33.5% 32.1% 16.3% 22.4% 34.0% 22.7% 31.1% 31.1% 32.1% 32.1% 22.7% 33.2%
Minor barrier 22.1% 25.6% 29.4% 23.0% 22.5% 16.8% 20.3% 27.2% 31.3% 29.5% 25.6% 34.0% 33.3% 20.3% 30.8% 23.8% 23.2% 29.3% 27.7% 30.8% 23.7%
F FG FG DEFG FG F F PQU U
Cannot say 17.7% 21.7% 26.4% 21.7% 19.5% 21.4% 17.3% 14.5% 18.2% 14.9% 13.4% 24.8% 18.6% 23.0% 21.7% 21.3% 21.2% 15.4% 14.6% 21.7% 16.6%
HJK GHJK HJK HJK K RSU RSU

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Q37NEWLI. Level of barrier: Businesses not caring enough about how their activities impact Indigenous Peoples and communities

Identity Language Gender
NON/ ANG/ FRA/ Qc/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI IND PHO NCO FRA PHO M F

(A) (B) (©) (D) (F) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R)

Weighted 'N' 5365 2378 1504 1266 5040 3880 1200 1081 243 2593 2746
Unweighted 'N' 5365 2029 1437 1350 4409 4090 982 816 253 2480 2859
Major barrier 27.1% 28.2% 25.4% 26.9% 26.4% 27.1% 28.8% 28.4% 21.6% 26.0% 28.0%
Moderate barrier 33.1% 32.9% 35.3% 32.5% 33.5% 33.1% 32.7% 32.4% 38.9% 33.6% 32.8%
Minor barrier 22.1% 23.5% 22.1% 20.3% 22.3% 24.0% 16.9% 17.1% 20.3% 24.9% 19.3%

NO R

Cannot say 17.7% 15.4% 17.2% 20.4% 17.9% 15.9% 21.6% 22.1% 19.2% 15.5% 19.9%
B E M M Q|




Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Q37NEWLI. Level of barrier: Businesses not caring enough about how their activities impact Indigenous Peoples and communities

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
S60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ com/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS CoM coL DEG <30K S60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) () (H) (1 (€)] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S)
Weighted 'N' 5365 592 899 947 881 2046 605 1258 1922 1513 1031 1320 1362 1276 1489 1788 1320 564 2249
Unweighted 'N' 5365 428 1256 1192 1056 1433 314 935 1962 2088 812 1179 1422 1607 1579 1814 1227 577 1571
Major barrier 27.1% 30.9% 29.3% 26.3% 24.9% 26.3% 22.8% 25.1% 27.6% 30.4% 27.5% 27.0% 30.4% 24.6% 28.9% 27.5% 25.6% 28.5% 30.1%
H N
Moderate barrier 33.1% 35.5% 35.7% 33.7% 30.1% 32.3% 33.3% 33.3% 31.9% 35.3% 28.9% 34.0% 34.5% 36.8% 36.4% 33.9% 33.1% 29.5% 33.1%
E K R
Minor barrier 22.1% 18.1% 18.8% 21.8% 26.1% 23.1% 15.6% 22.3% 24.0% 22.3% 17.7% 22.6% 22.5% 26.4% 21.9% 23.1% 23.4% 21.7% 21.2%
BC G K
Cannot say 17.7% 15.5% 16.3% 18.3% 18.9% 18.2% 28.2% 19.3% 16.4% 12.0% 25.9% 16.4% 12.6% 12.2% 12.9% 15.5% 17.9% 20.3% 15.6%
HIJ J J LMN N 0 0
Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q37NEWLI. Level of barrier: Businesses not caring enough about how their activities impact Indigenous Peoples and communities
Generation in Years in Sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-
Total 1ST 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) ((S)] (H) 0] () (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S)
Weighted 'N' 5365 1029 967 3297 327 288 340 1449 1361 762 272 271 191 1059 2129 2645 827 2502 1071
Unweighted 'N' 5365 912 795 3584 359 242 243 1489 1330 881 201 289 178 997 2275 2575 887 2365 1178
Major barrier 27.1% 26.6% 28.9% 26.8% 29.8% 28.6% 23.1% 29.4% 19.2% 39.2% 34.0% 33.7% 30.9% 21.3% 28.9% 26.6% 42.6% 25.6% 24.7%
IN HIN IN IN | RS
Moderate barrier 33.1% 36.4% 33.6% 32.2% 40.3% 34.0% 32.5% 38.7% 34.6% 34.6% 33.9% 35.6% 22.9% 23.5% 38.3% 30.0% 34.6% 35.6% 33.4%
MN MN MN N N P




Minor barrier 22.1% 20.1% 19.5% 23.8% 17.8% 21.8% 23.0% 20.1% 33.2% 16.9% 14.2% 18.9% 26.2% 16.3% 20.4% 25.5% 15.0% 24.9% 29.6%
HJKLN 0 Q Q|
Cannot say 17.7% 16.9% 18.0% 17.2% 12.1% 15.5% 21.5% 11.9% 13.0% 9.3% 17.9% 11.8% 20.0% 38.9% 12.4% 17.9% 7.8% 13.9% 12.3%
E HJ J HIJKLM [0) Q Q|
Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q38. Do you believe that individual Canadians do, or do not, have a role to play in efforts to bring about reconciliation between Indigenous and non-Indigenous Peoples?
Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB Qc ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) ((S)] (H) (1 (€)] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (V)
Weighted 'N' 5365 89 22 153 122 1267 2014 198 163 594 714 10 13 6 29 387 298 954 1668 29 4098
Unweighted 'N' 5365 301 201 301 309 1063 839 407 411 533 537 212 152 99 463 1112 811 1351 1888 463 4302
Canadians do have a role —feels 49% 48% 50% 52% 54% 44% 51% 53% 48% 49% 51% 54% 88% 41% 66% 52% 53% 50% 50% 66% 51%
strongly F F F F F BCDEFGHIJKLNO BCDFGHIJK PQRSU
Canadians do have a role — does 20% 17% 14% 18% 19% 28% 14% 19% 16% 21% 22% 7% 4% 25% 10% 18% 18% 20% 21% 10% 17%
not feel strongly M M MIGHIJKLMO MO CGMO CGIMO M T TU
Canadians do not have a role — 6% 8% 4% 4% 5% 6% 7% 5% 4% 4% 5% 12% 2% 4% 6% 5% 4% 4% 5% 6% 6%
does not feel strongly DJ
Canadians do not have a role — 10% 9% 16% 13% 10% 7% 10% 9% 12% 12% 10% 15% 4% 7% 8% 11% 12% 11% 11% 8% 10%
feels strongly FM F F F
Cannot say 15% 18% 16% 13% 13% 15% 17% 14% 20% 14% 12% 12% 3% 23% 10% 14% 13% 15% 14% 10% 16%
KM M M M M KMO M| DEFJKMO M M
Top 2 Box 69% 65% 64% 70% 72% 71% 66% 72% 63% 70% 73% 61% 92% 66% 76% 69% 70% 70% 71% 76% 68%
| Gl | | BGI BCDEFGHIJKLN |
Bottom 2 Box 16% 17% 20% 17% 15% 14% 17% 14% 17% 16% 15% 27% 5% 11% 14% 16% 16% 16% 15% 14% 16%
M M

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q38. Do you believe that individual Canadians do, or do not, have a role to play in efforts to bring about reconciliation between Indigenous and non-Indigenous Peoples?

Identity Language Gender
NON/ ANG/ FRA/ Qc/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI IND PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
(A) (B) (©) (D) (F) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R)
Weighted 'N' 5365 2378 1504 1266 5040 3880 1200 1081 243 2593 2746
Unweighted 'N' 5365 2029 1437 1350 4409 4090 982 816 253 2480 2859
Canadians do have a role —feels 49% 52% 50% 44% 48% 52% 42% 40% 52% 48% 50%
strongly D D NO 0
Canadians do have a role — does 20% 19% 19% 24% 20% 17% 29% 30% 17% 20% 19%
not feel strongly BC E MP MP
Canadians do not have a role — 6% 6% 6% 7% 6% 6% 7% 7% 4% 6% 6%
does not feel strongly E
Canadians do not have a role — 10% 10% 9% 10% 9% 11% 7% 7% 4% 11% 8%
feels strongly NOP
Cannot say 15% 13% 16% 15% 16% 15% 15% 15% 23% 15% 16%
E MN
Top 2 Box 69% 71% 69% 68% 69% 69% 71% 70% 69% 68% 70%
Bottom 2 Box 16% 16% 15% 18% 16% 17% 14% 14% 8% 17% 14%
[}

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Q38. Do you believe that individual Canadians do, or do not, have a role to play in efforts to bring about reconciliation between Indigenous and non-Indigenous Peoples?

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
S60- GOOD JUST NOT/

18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ com/ UNV/ $30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/

Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS coM coL DEG <30K S60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) ((S)] (H) 0] ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S)
Weighted 'N' 5365 592 899 947 881 2046 605 1258 1922 1513 1031 1320 1362 1276 1489 1788 1320 564 2249
Unweighted 'N' 5365 428 1256 1192 1056 1433 314 935 1962 2088 812 1179 1422 1607 1579 1814 1227 577 1571
Canadians do have a role —feels 49% 53% 58% 52% 43% 46% 45% 44% 49% 57% 48% 50% 50% 53% 54% 50% 48% 49% 52%

strongly E DEF EF GHI Q

Canadians do have a role — does 20% 15% 14% 18% 20% 25% 17% 20% 21% 19% 17% 20% 19% 22% 22% 21% 20% 12% 19%




not feel strongly C BCDE K R R R
Canadians do not have a role — 6% 6% 5% 6% 8% 6% 5% 8% 6% 5% 5% 7% 6% 6% 5% 7% 7% 7% 6%
does not feel strongly C
Canadians do not have a role — 10% 9% 10% 8% 13% 9% 8% 11% 9% 9% 9% 9% 12% 10% 8% 9% 11% 14% 10%
feels strongly DF oP
Cannot say 15% 18% 13% 16% 16% 15% 24% 18% 14% 10% 20% 15% 13% 9% 12% 13% 15% 18% 13%
1) 1 J LMN N N (0]
Top 2 Box 69% 68% 71% 70% 63% 71% 62% 63% 71% 76% 66% 70% 69% 74% 75% 71% 68% 62% 71%
E E E H GHI KM QR R
Bottom 2 Box 16% 15% 16% 14% 21% 14% 13% 18% 15% 15% 14% 15% 18% 16% 13% 15% 18% 21% 16%
BCDF 0 0
Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q38. Do you believe that individual Canadians do, or do not, have a role to play in efforts to bring about reconciliation between Indigenous and non-Indigenous Peoples?
Generation in Years in Sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-
Total 1ST 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) () (H) 0] (€)] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S)
Weighted 'N' 5365 1029 967 3297 327 288 340 1449 1361 762 272 271 191 1059 2129 2645 827 2502 1071
Unweighted 'N' 5365 912 795 3584 359 242 243 1489 1330 881 201 289 178 997 2275 2575 887 2365 1178
Canadians do have a role —feels 49% 56% 49% 48% 62% 55% 52% 63% 42% 59% 47% 56% 32% 36% 60% 44% 67% 49% 48%
strongly CD IKMN IKMN N IMN P RS
Canadians do have a role — does 20% 16% 17% 22% 15% 16% 18% 18% 22% 17% 30% 17% 20% 19% 19% 20% 16% 21% 20%
not feel strongly BC HJ HILN
Canadians do not have a role — 6% 6% 8% 5% 4% 6% 9% 4% 8% 4% 6% 6% 14% 6% 5% 7% 4% 6% 9%
does not feel strongly D E HJ HILN 0 Q QR
Canadians do not have a role — 10% 7% 9% 11% 7% 9% 6% 7% 15% 9% 5% 6% 13% 8% 6% 13% 7% 10% 14%
feels strongly B HJKLN 0 QR
Cannot say 15% 15% 17% 14% 13% 14% 15% 9% 13% 11% 12% 14% 20% 31% 10% 16% 6% 14% 9%
H H H HIJKLM 0 Qs Q|
Top 2 Box 69% 72% 66% 70% 77% 71% 70% 80% 64% 76% 77% 73% 53% 55% 79% 64% 83% 70% 68%
IMN N IMN IMN IMN P RS
Bottom 2 Box 16% 14% 17% 16% 11% 15% 16% 11% 23% 13% 11% 12% 27% 14% 11% 20% 11% 16% 23%
HJKLN HJKLN [0) Q QR

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q40. How familiar do you feel you are with the history of Indian Residential Schools in Canada?

Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB Qc ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) () (H) (1 () (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (V)
Weighted 'N' 5365 89 22 153 122 1267 2014 198 163 594 714 10 13 6 29 387 298 954 1668 29 4098
Unweighted 'N' 5365 301 201 301 309 1063 839 407 411 533 537 212 152 99 463 1112 811 1351 1888 463 4302
Very familiar 18% 13% 10% 14% 14% 13% 19% 23% 20% 21% 19% 46% 61% 46% 53% 14% 14% 21% 20% 53% 19%
CF BCDEF CF BCF CF|CDEFGHIJK|CDEFGHIJK|BCDEFGIJK|CDEFGHIJK PQ PQ PQRSU PQ
Somewhat familiar 45% 40% 52% 50% 42% 39% 44% 47% 49% 50% 51% 50% 19% 28% 32% 46% 47% 49% 50% 32% 47%
BFMO BFMO M M FMO BFMO BFMO| BEFGMO M T T T T T
Not too familiar 23% 27% 22% 20% 28% 28% 22% 20% 21% 18% 19% 3% 3% 5% 3% 24% 24% 19% 19% 3% 21%
JKLMNO LMNO LMNO| HIKLMNOJHIJKLMNO LMNO LMNO LMNO LMNO LMNO RST RST T T T
Not at all familiar 10% 10% 7% 12% 11% 13% 11% 6% 5% 9% 6% 1% 8% 5% 5% 11% 11% 8% 7% 5% 9%
IL HIKLO HIKLO| CHIJKLO HIKLO IL RST RST ST
Cannot say 5% 9% 9% 3% 4% 7% 4% 3% 5% 2% 4% 0% 8% 17% 7% 5% 4% 3% 3% 7% 4%
DEGHIJKL| DEGHIJKL L DHJKL L L L LIEFGHIJKLO DJL RS RS
Top 2 Box 63% 53% 63% 65% 57% 52% 63% 70% 70% 71% 71% 96% 81% 74% 85% 60% 61% 70% 71% 85% 66%
F BF BF BEFG BEFG BEFG BEFGPEFGHIJKN| BCDEFG BF|[CDEFGHIJK PQU PQU PQRSU P
Bottom 2 Box 33% 37% 29% 32% 39% 41% 33% 27% 26% 27% 26% 4% 11% 9% 8% 35% 35% 27% 26% 8% 30%
HIJKLMNO LMNO LMNO[HIJKLMNOJHIJKLMNO| IKLMNO LMNO LMNO LMNO LMNO RSTU RST T T ST
Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q40. How familiar do you feel you are with the history of Indian Residential Schools in Canada?
Identity Language Gender
NON/ ANG/ FRA/ Qc/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI IND PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
(A) (B) (©) (D) (F) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R)
Weighted 'N' 5365 2378 1504 1266 5040 3880 1200 1081 243 2593 2746
Unweighted 'N' 5365 2029 1437 1350 4409 4090 982 816 253 2480 2859
Very familiar 18% 18% 17% 19% 16% 20% 13% 11% 16% 17% 19%
NO
Somewhat familiar 45% 47% 45% 41% 46% 48% 39% 39% 25% 45% 45%
D E NOP P P
Not too familiar 23% 22% 24% 23% 23% 21% 28% 29% 26% 24% 21%




E M M R
Not at all familiar 10% 9% 11% 12% 11% 8% 14% 14% 26% 10% 10%
B E M M MNO
Cannot say 5% 4% 3% 6% 5% 4% 6% 7% 7% 4% 5%
BC E M M
Top 2 Box 63% 65% 62% 60% 62% 68% 52% 50% 41% 62% 64%
D NOP
Bottom 2 Box 33% 31% 35% 35% 34% 29% 42% 43% 52% 34% 31%
E M M M
Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q40. How familiar do you feel you are with the history of Indian Residential Schools in Canada?
Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
S60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ com/ UNV/ S30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS CoM coL DEG <30K S60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) () (H) 0] () (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S)
Weighted 'N' 5365 592 899 947 881 2046 605 1258 1922 1513 1031 1320 1362 1276 1489 1788 1320 564 2249
Unweighted 'N' 5365 428 1256 1192 1056 1433 314 935 1962 2088 812 1179 1422 1607 1579 1814 1227 577 1571
Very familiar 18% 32% 24% 16% 15% 14% 19% 16% 16% 21% 17% 16% 20% 21% 26% 14% 15% 20% 20%
CDEF DEF HI L PQ
Somewhat familiar 45% 42% 40% 44% 44% 48% 34% 40% 50% 48% 39% 47% 49% 46% 43% 50% 45% 44% 43%
C GH GH K K K (0]
Not too familiar 23% 18% 23% 26% 24% 21% 19% 27% 22% 21% 26% 21% 20% 22% 20% 23% 25% 21% 24%
BF B J M (0]
Not at all familiar 10% 4% 9% 9% 13% 12% 22% 11% 9% 7% 13% 12% 8% 9% 9% 9% 12% 10% 9%
B B BCD BCD H1J J MN MN OP
Cannot say 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 4% 6% 6% 4% 2% 6% 4% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3% 5% 4%
1 N N N
Top 2 Box 63% 73% 64% 60% 59% 62% 53% 56% 66% 69% 56% 63% 69% 67% 68% 64% 60% 64% 63%
CDEF GH GH K KL K Q
Bottom 2 Box 33% 22% 32% 35% 37% 33% 41% 38% 31% 28% 39% 33% 27% 31% 29% 32% 37% 31% 33%
B B BC B 1] 1) MN M oP

Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.




Q40. How familiar do you feel you are with the history of Indian Residential Schools in Canada?

Generation in Years in Sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-
Total 1ST 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) ((S)] (H) (1 ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S)
Weighted 'N' 5365 1029 967 3297 327 288 340 1449 1361 762 272 271 191 1059 2129 2645 827 2502 1071
Unweighted 'N' 5365 912 795 3584 359 242 243 1489 1330 881 201 289 178 997 2275 2575 887 2365 1178
Very familiar 18% 14% 19% 19% 14% 15% 10% 22% 17% 21% 8% 23% 21% 12% 21% 18% 24% 16% 26%
B KN KN KN KN R R
Somewhat familiar 45% 36% 48% 47% 41% 40% 30% 48% 49% 49% 45% 41% 44% 33% 46% 46% 53% 47% 45%
B B N N N N RS
Not too familiar 23% 31% 22% 20% 30% 30% 36% 23% 22% 22% 30% 22% 22% 22% 22% 23% 18% 24% 18%
CD Qs
Not at all familiar 10% 14% 7% 10% 11% 12% 19% 5% 9% 7% 13% 8% 12% 21% 8% 10% 3% 11% 8%
CD E H H HIJKLM Qs Q|
Cannot say 5% 5% 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 2% 3% 1% 4% 7% 2% 13% 3% 4% 1% 2% 3%
J J HJ HIJKLM Q|
Top 2 Box 63% 50% 68% 66% 55% 55% 40% 70% 66% 69% 53% 63% 65% 45% 67% 63% 77% 63% 71%
B B G G KN KN KN N N RS R
Bottom 2 Box 33% 45% 29% 30% 41% 43% 55% 28% 31% 30% 43% 30% 33% 42% 30% 33% 22% 35% 26%
CD E HIJL HIJL Qs
Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q39. Are you [optimistic/pessimistic] that there will be meaningful reconciliation between Indigenous and non-Indigenous people in your lifetime?
Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB Qc ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) ((S)] (H) 0] () (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (V)
Weighted 'N' 5365 89 22 153 122 1267 2014 198 163 594 714 10 13 6 29 387 298 954 1668 29 4098
Unweighted 'N' 5365 301 201 301 309 1063 839 407 411 533 537 212 152 99 463 1112 811 1351 1888 463 4302
Very optimistic 11% 11% 8% 14% 15% 10% 12% 15% 9% 13% 9% 7% 22% 8% 14% 13% 14% 13% 11% 14% 12%
1K 1K
Somewhat optimistic 46% 46% 51% 41% 42% 46% 47% 46% 42% 45% 48% 57% 33% 40% 43% 43% 42% 45% 46% 43% 46%
Somewhat pessimistic 21% 17% 19% 20% 24% 22% 20% 22% 21% 20% 24% 11% 32% 32% 24% 21% 22% 21% 22% 24% 21%




B
Very pessimistic 8% 10% 6% 8% 6% 7% 7% 7% 13% 10% 9% 13% 13% 2% 11% 8% 7% 10% 10% 11% 8%
CEFGH
Cannot say 13% 17% 16% 17% 13% 15% 14% 10% 14% 12% 10% 11% 0% 18% 8% 16% 15% 12% 11% 8% 13%
HKMO MO HKMO M HKMO KMO M MO M M M M M RST ST T
Top 2 Box 57% 56% 59% 55% 56% 56% 59% 61% 51% 58% 56% 64% 55% 47% 57% 56% 56% 57% 57% 57% 58%
| |
Bottom 2 Box 29% 27% 25% 29% 31% 29% 27% 29% 34% 30% 34% 24% 45% 35% 35% 29% 29% 31% 32% 35% 29%
G G
Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q39. Are you [optimistic/pessimistic] that there will be meaningful reconciliation between Indigenous and non-Indigenous people in your lifetime?
Identity Language Gender
NON/ ANG/ FRA/ Qc/ ALL/
Total CAN MIX PTI IND PHO NCO FRA PHO M F
(A) (B) (©) (D) (F) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R)
Weighted 'N' 5365 2378 1504 1266 5040 3880 1200 1081 243 2593 2746
Unweighted 'N' 5365 2029 1437 1350 4409 4090 982 816 253 2480 2859
Very optimistic 11% 11% 10% 12% 10% 12% 9% 8% 9% 13% 9%
() R
Somewhat optimistic 46% 47% 50% 42% 47% 46% 48% 47% 52% 43% 50%
D D E Q|
Somewhat pessimistic 21% 23% 19% 23% 22% 22% 22% 23% 13% 22% 20%
E P P P
Very pessimistic 8% 8% 7% 8% 8% 8% 7% 7% 5% 10% 6%
R
Cannot say 13% 11% 14% 15% 14% 12% 14% 15% 21% 12% 15%
B E M Q|
Top 2 Box 57% 59% 61% 54% 57% 58% 57% 55% 62% 56% 59%
D D
Bottom 2 Box 29% 30% 26% 31% 29% 30% 29% 30% 18% 32% 26%
C C P P P R

Comparison Groups: BCD/EF/GHI/KL/MNOP/QR

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.




Q39. Are you [optimistic/pessimistic] that there will be meaningful reconciliation between Indigenous and non-Indigenous people in your lifetime?

Age Education Household Income Income adequacy Urb.
S60- GOOD JUST NOT/
18-/ 25/- 35/- 45/- HS/ com/ UNV/ S30/ $100 $100K / /EN- STR- NOT/ URB/
Total 24 34 44 54 55+ <HS CoM coL DEG <30K S60K K /PLUS ENGH GH ET HARD CAN
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) () (H) 0] ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S)
Weighted 'N' 5365 592 899 947 881 2046 605 1258 1922 1513 1031 1320 1362 1276 1489 1788 1320 564 2249
Unweighted 'N' 5365 428 1256 1192 1056 1433 314 935 1962 2088 812 1179 1422 1607 1579 1814 1227 577 1571
Very optimistic 11% 23% 18% 10% 9% 6% 18% 11% 8% 12% 14% 9% 11% 13% 18% 10% 7% 10% 12%
DEF DEF | | PQR
Somewhat optimistic 46% 46% 43% 47% 42% 49% 36% 45% 46% 53% 40% 51% 47% 49% 48% 51% 46% 39% 50%
CE G G GHI K K K R R
Somewhat pessimistic 21% 13% 21% 21% 26% 22% 17% 22% 24% 20% 21% 20% 24% 22% 17% 22% 27% 22% 19%
B B BCD B GJ O OP
Very pessimistic 8% 4% 6% 9% 8% 9% 9% 7% 9% 7% 7% 6% 9% 9% 8% 6% 8% 15% 7%
BC B OoPQ
Cannot say 13% 14% 12% 13% 15% 13% 21% 15% 13% 8% 19% 14% 10% 7% 9% 12% 12% 14% 12%
1) J J LMN MN (0] (0]
Top 2 Box 57% 69% 61% 56% 51% 56% 54% 56% 54% 65% 53% 60% 57% 63% 66% 60% 53% 48% 62%
CDEF E GHI K KM PQR QR
Bottom 2 Box 29% 17% 27% 30% 34% 31% 26% 29% 33% 27% 28% 26% 33% 31% 24% 27% 35% 37% 26%
B B BC B J L OP OoP
Comparison Groups: BCDEF/GHIJ/KLMN/OPQR
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q39. Are you [optimistic/pessimistic] that there will be meaningful reconciliation between Indigenous and non-Indigenous people in your lifetime?
Generation in Years in Sat. with
Canada Canada Federal Party support direction Spectrum
10-/
<10/ 20 20+ NON/ DIS/ Cen-
Total 1ST 2ND 3RD YRS YRS /YRS LIB CON NDP BQ GRN PPC UND SAT SAT Left tre Right
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) ((S)] (H) 0] ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S)
Weighted 'N' 5365 1029 967 3297 327 288 340 1449 1361 762 272 271 191 1059 2129 2645 827 2502 1071
Unweighted 'N' 5365 912 795 3584 359 242 243 1489 1330 881 201 289 178 997 2275 2575 887 2365 1178
Very optimistic 11% 12% 11% 11% 19% 10% 6% 18% 11% 8% 4% 11% 11% 5% 18% 6% 12% 9% 22%
FG 1JKLN KN P QR




Somewhat optimistic 46% 50% 46% 45% 56% 50% 47% 55% 42% 53% 57% 45% 33% 35% 58% 38% 56% 50% 41%
ILMN N IMN IMN N P RS S

Somewhat pessimistic 21% 17% 20% 23% 14% 19% 21% 17% 26% 23% 25% 26% 24% 19% 13% 29% 22% 24% 18%
B HN H H H (0] S

Very pessimistic 8% 6% 7% 9% 4% 7% 8% 2% 12% 6% 8% 10% 12% 10% 3% 13% 5% 7% 11%

HJ H H H H HJ (0] QR

Cannot say 13% 14% 16% 12% 7% 14% 19% 8% 10% 9% 6% 8% 21% 31% 8% 14% 5% 11% 9%

D E E HIJKL]  HIJKLM (0] Q Q

Top 2 Box 57% 62% 57% 57% 75% 60% 53% 74% 53% 61% 61% 56% 44% 40% 76% 45% 68% 58% 63%

D FG JKLMN N IMN MN N P R
Bottom 2 Box 29% 23% 28% 32% 18% 26% 29% 19% 38% 29% 33% 36% 35% 29% 16% 41% 27% 31% 29%
B E HIN H H H H H [0)

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFG/HIJKLMN/OP/QRS
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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